

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
GREENBELT DIVISION**

**WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA'EED
AL-QURAIISHI, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADEL NAKHLA, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:08-cv-01696-PJM

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO L-3'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO L-3’S MOTION TO DISMISS 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. THIS COURT CAN HEAR THE TORTURE VICTIMS’ CLAIMS. 6

A. L-3 Is Not Being Sued for Arresting and Detaining the Victims; It is Being Sued for Torturing Them..... 6

B. The Victims Have Standing 8

C. L-3 Is Not Entitled To Derivative Immunity Merely Because It Conspired with Military Officials 10

D. L-3’s Military Co-Conspirators Are Not Immune From Suit 10

E. No Public Interest Would Be Served by Granting Corporate Torturers Immunity 13

1. Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit Decisions 14

2. Department of Defense Opposition 16

3. Public Harm 18

F. The Torture Victims’ Claims Do Not Raise Political Questions..... 20

1. Textually demonstrable constitutional commitment..... 22

2. Judicially discoverable and manageable..... 26

3. Other Four *Baker* Tests 27

II. THE VICTIMS ASSERT VALID ATS CLAIMS. 29

A. The Supreme Court’s Opinion in *Sosa* Controls..... 30

B. The Victims Are Not Required To Allege Official State Action In Order To State Valid ATS Claims..... 33

1.	ATS Claims Need Not Allege State Action.....	34
2.	The Victims Allege an Illegal Conspiracy That Operated Under the “Color” of State Action.....	40
C.	The Victims Are Permitted To Sue L-3, a Corporation.....	41
D.	The Victims Are Not Required To Exhaust Any Alternative Remedies.....	42
E.	The International Body of Law Prohibiting Cruel, Inhuman and Degrading Treatment Meets the <i>Sosa</i> Requirements.	43
III.	THE VICTIMS’ COUNTS I-20 STATE VALID CLAIMS UNDER FEDERAL, MARYLAND AND IRAQI LAW.....	45
A.	Federal, Not State, Law Governs the Victims’ Claims.....	47
B.	The Maryland <i>Lex Loci Delicti</i> Rule Leads to Virginia or California, Not Iraq, Law.....	48
C.	Even if the <i>Lex Locit Delicit</i> Rule Led to Iraq Law, the Victims State Valid Claims Under Iraqi Law.	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844, 845-48 (11th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Abiola v. Abuakar</i> , 435 F.Supp.2d 830, 836-38 (N.D.Ill. 2006) <i>vacated on condition of settlement by Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2937 (Jan. 14, 2008)	43
<i>Aguasanta Arias v. Dyncorp</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 221, 227-228 (D.D.C. 2007	40
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 268, 114 S.Ct. 807, 127 L.Ed.2d 114 (1994).....	9
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> 416 F.3d 1242, 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	39,45
<i>Aleem v. Aleem</i> , 404 Md. 404 (Md. 2008)	49
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 07-5178 (consolidated with 07-5185, 07-5186, 07-5187) (D.C. Cir. Oct. 27, 2008)	12
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't. of Defense</i> , 543 F.3d 59, 66 n.7 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428, 438 (1989)	37
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962).....	21, 22
<i>Baum v. United States</i> , 986 F.2d 716, 720 (4th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531, 536 (1988)	20
<i>Better Gov't Bureau v. McGraw (In re Allen)</i> , 119 F.3d 1129 , 1131 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229, 2259-2260 (2008)	6, 9, 12
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209, *37 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006)	42
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54728, at *33-35(N.D. Cal. May 30, 2008)	40
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron</i> , 557 F.Supp.2d 1080, 1096-97 (N.D.Cal. 2008).....	43
<i>Butters v. Vance</i> , 225 F. 3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148, 1157 (11th Cir. 2005)	40

CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Rhodes, 536 F.3d 280, 285 -286 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 1, 14, 24

Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296, 300 (1983) 17

Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001) 42

Dennis v. Sparks, 449 U.S. 24, 27 (1980)..... 41

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 473 F.3d 345, 354-55 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28, 41

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp., No. Civ.A.01-1357,2006 WL 516744 at *2(D.D.C. Mar. 2 2006)..... 50

Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front, 993 F. Supp. 3, 14 (DDC 1998)..... 36

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876, 887 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 30

Flynn v. Shultz, 748 F.2d 1186, 1191 (7th Cir. 1984), *cert. denied*, 474 U.S. 830 (1985)..... 28

Ford v. Surget, 97 U.S. 594 (1878)..... 11

Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 694 F. Supp. 707, 711-712 (N.D. Cal. 1988)..... 45

Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp., 587 F. Supp. 180, 191 (D.D.C. 1984) 50

Griggs v. WMATA, 232 F.3d 917, 921 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 3, 13

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 21,22

Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co., 176 F.3d 776, 783 (4th Cir.1999)..... 9

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 44

Hoan Van Tu et al. v. Major General Koster et al., 364 F.3rd 1196 (10th Cir. 2004) 11

Ibrahim v. Titan Corp., 391 F. Supp. 2d 10, 17 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10, 22, 27

In re Agent Orange Product Liab. Litig., 373 F. Supp. 2d at 58 42

In Re Peanut Crop Ins. Litigation, 524 F.3d 458, 470 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 47

In re Tesch (Zyklon B Case), 13 Int’l L. Rep. 250 (Br. Mil. Ct. 1946)..... 36

Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co., 67 F. Supp. 2d 424, 445 (D.N.J. 1999) 36, 41

Jama v. Esmor Correctional Services, Inc., 2005 WL 2901899 (D.N.J. Nov. 14 2005) 37, 44

Jean v. Dorelien, 431 F.3d 776,781 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 43

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950)..... 9

Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 28, 32

Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank, Ltd., 504 F.3d 254 (2nd Cir. 2007)..... 41

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione, 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 28

Koohi v. United States, 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) 28

Lab. Corp. of America v. Hood, 395 Md. 608 (Md. 2006)..... 49

Lane v. Halliburton, 529 F.2d 548, 558-560 (11th Cir. 2008) 25

Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) 10

Long Island Sav. Bank, FSB v. United States, 503 F.3d 1234 (Fed.Cir.2007) 47

Lowndes v. Cooch, 87 Md. 487 (1898)..... 50

Mangold v. Analytic Services, Inc., 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) 14

Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137, 164-166, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)..... 21

McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc., 460 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (M.D. Fla. 2006)..... 25

McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc., 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007) 25

Medina v. United States, 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 3, 13

Mitchell v. Harmony, 54 U.S. (12 How.) 115 (1851)..... 11

Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn, Inc. v. A Certain Cargo of Petroleum Laden Aboard Tanker, 577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 21

Orloff v. Willoughby, 345 U.S. 83 (1953)..... 17

Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733 (1974) 17

Perkins v. United States, 55 F.3d 910 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 20

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 27

Prosecutor v. Blaškić, IT-95-14-AR, Oct. 29, 1997, 1997 WL 33774595, ¶41
(U.N. I.C.T. (App.)(Yug.)..... 33

Prosecutor v. Tadić, IT-94-1, Jurisdiction Appeal, Oct. 2, 1995, para. 94..... 38

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004)..... 9

Rasul v. Myers, 512 F.3d 644, 654 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 12

Rasul v. Myers, 77 U.S.L.W. 3106, 3356, 3358 (U.S. Dec. 15, 2008) *vacating and remanding* 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 12

Richardson v. McKnight, 521 U.S. 399, 412 (1997) 10

Saperstein v. Palestinian Auth., U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92778, (Dec. 22, 2006 S.D. Fla.)..... 38

Schlesinger v. Councilman, 420 U.S. 738, 757 (1975)..... 17

Saucedo-Gonzales v. United States, 2007 WL 2319854 (W.D.Va. 2007) 13

Smith v. Halliburton Co. (Smith I), No. H-06-0462, 2006 WL 1342823 at *3 (S.D. Tex. 2006)..... 26

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692, 732 (2004)..... 6

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machin, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 30

Sterling v. Constantin, 287 U.S. 378, 401 (1932)..... 26

Taveras v. Taveras, 397 F. Supp. 2d 908, 915 (S.D. Ohio 2005)..... 44

Tiffany v. United States, 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 20, 21, 22

United States v. Brown, 348 U.S. 110, 112 (1954)..... 17

United States v. Gaubert, 499 U.S. 315, 322 (1991) 20

United States v. Smith, 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153, 163-180 (1820)..... 44

Wagenmann v. Adams, 829 F.2d 196, 211 (1st Cir. 1987) 41

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293, at *21-22 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 44

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Case No. 96 CIV 8386 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)..... 40

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158, 168-69 (1992)..... 10

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162, 186-187 (D. Mass. 1995)..... 45

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Prosecutor v. Blaškić, IT-95-14-AR, (Issue of subpoena duces tecum), Oct. 29, 1997, 1997 WL 33774595, ¶41 (U.N. I.C.T. (App.)(Yug.)..... 43

Prosecutor v. Tadić, IT-94-1, Jurisdiction Appeal, Oct. 2, 1995, para. 94..... 48

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 801 (2006)..... 2, 9

10 U.S.C. § 950v..... 2, 10

18 U.S.C. §§ 2441, 2340A..... 2, 10

22 U.S.C. § 2152..... 2, 10

22 U.S.C. § 2656..... 2, 10

28 C.F.R. § 0.72..... 3, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 2, 10

32 C.F.R. § 116..... 3, 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000dd..... 2, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACKS’ LAW DICTIONARY 305 (7th Ed. 1999) 1

Fiscal Year 1997 National Defense Authorization Act, § 552 17

REGULATIONS

Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement; Contractor Personnel Authorized To Accompany U.S. Armed Forces, 73 Fed. Reg. 16764, 16768 (Mar. 31, 2008)..... 19

Joint Publication 4-0, Doctrine for Logistic Support of Joint Operations (April 6, 2000) V-7, V-8..... 18

U.S. Army Field Manual 3-100.21, Contractors on the Battlefield (Jan. 2003) (“FM 3-100.21”) §4- 45 (emphasis added) 18

U.S. Army Regulation 715-9..... 18

U.S. Army Regulation 715-9, Contractors Accompanying the Force (Oct. 29, 1999) (“AR 715-9”), §3-2(f)..... 18
